APR 07 200°

Commissioner of Patents & Trademark

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03/01)

04-10-2008



Washington, D.C. 20231

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

To the honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document or copy thereof:

				,	
1. Name of Conveying Party	/(ies):	2. Name and Add	ress of Receiving I	Party(ies):	
KARLSSON, Thomas		Name:	Otto Bock Scandinavia AB		
		Street Address:	Box 623		
		Street Address:			
		City:	Norrkoping		
		State/Country:	Sweden	Postal Code:	S601 14
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Additional name(s) and add	dresses attached? Ye	s No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:					
Assignment		☐ Change of Name			
Security Agreement		Other:			
☐ Merger		Execution Date:	11132006		
4. Application Number(s) or	Patent Number(s):				
Assignment is being filed	l together with new app	lication and the first e	execution date of a	pplication is :	
Application has been file	d already and the appli	cation filing date is:	10102006		
A. Patent Application Number(s):		B. Issued Patent Nu	mber(s):		
115479	61				
	Additional nu	mbers attached?	es No		
Name and address of par concerning this matter sho	ence	6. Total number tions and pate		1	
CUSTOME	R NUMBER 00136	-or-	7. Total Fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
	SON HOLMAN PLL	С	Enclosed		
400 Se Washing Tel	18	Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 06-1358.			
Attorney Docket Number:	P71490US0	*			
	DO	NOT USE THIS SPA	CE ರಾಜಕರ್ವಾಕಿಕಾಗಿಕ ನ	(พปลัง == 5 - ପ୍ରଥଣ୍ଡିଅନ୍ତିର	8 111-79
8. Statement and Signature:			fundated)		\$3.48 Feb
To the best of my knowled copy of the original docum	dge and belief, the foregent.	going information is tr	rue and correct and	d any attached o	opy is a\true
John C. Holman	22,769	John -		April 7, 200	8
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.		Signature Date		Date	
	Total	number of pages includ	ing cover sheet, atta	chments, and doc	uments: 3
CH 103-2/02					

PATENT REEL: 020788 FRAME: 0315

		01111	ED STATES OF AMERICA - ASSIGNMENT				
(1-6)	Insert <u>Name(s)</u> of Inventors	-1	Thomas Karlsson				
		-2					
		-3		••••••			
		-4					
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
		-5 . -6		and			
		- 0 .	In consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable cons to each of the undersigned, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby ack undersigned agree(s) to assign, transfer and set over to				
-7	Insert Name of Assignee	-7	OTTO BOCK SCANDINAVIA AB				
-8	Insert Address of Assignee	-8	of Box 623, S601 14 NORRKÖPING, Sweden				
-	9	a corporation of Sweden					
-	Insert <u>Legal Entity</u> and <u>State or</u> <u>Country</u> (e.g., a corporation or citizen of Japan)	•	(hereinafter designated as the Assignee) the entire right, title and interest for the United S territories, dependencies and possessions, in the invention known as				
Insert <u>identification</u> of 10 Invention, such as Title, Case							
	Number or Foreign Application Number	' r	Method and device for cutting a laminate	e and a			
	Number	*	for which the undersigned has (have) executed an application for patent in the U				
			America laminate	ed produc			
-11	Insert <u>Date</u> of signing of Application, or filing date and Serial No if known	- 1 1	Said application having been executed/filed on October 10, 2006	(and assigned			
and al	1) The undersigned agree(s) t so to execute separate assignme	ents in co	Serial No				
or any with so	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the continuing of	ents in co to execut ions there to execut	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or divisionnection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient.	cerning this d going forward			
or any with su provis	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to so the International Union fo	ents in co o execut ions there o execut r Protect	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division and any continuing or division on the such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared contect of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection.	cerning this d going forward n with claims or			
or any with su provis	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the interference into the interference. 4) The undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the interference.	ents in co to execut ions there to execut r Protect to perform	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division on mection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. e all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared contect of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and earlipapers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements.	cerning this d going forward n with claims or s patent to the			
or any with su provisi assign United and he	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) toontinuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to ens of the international Union for 4) The undersigned agree(s) to es. 5) The undersigned hereby austates resulting from this application to the coverants that he has (they excute any agreement in conflict the second agreement agreement agreement agreement	ents in co to execut ons there o execut r Protect to perfore uthorize(s ation or a r have) fu	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division principle all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content of any interference which may be necessary in connection of industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of the any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of the any interference which may be necessary in connection of interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of the control of the any interference which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States of the control of the con	cerning this d going forward n with claims or spatent to the etters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to consofthe international Union for 4) The undersigned agree(s) to consofthe international Union for 5. 5) The undersigned hereby auxiliary accepts the secuting from this application in the covernants that he has (they excute any agreement in conflict 6) Assignor hereby further assigned to sue for, and collect damage.	ents in co to execut to execut r Protect to perform uthorize(s ation or a v have) funerewith. igns to A es for, an	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division on ection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. e all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leanny continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not ex	cerning this d going forward n with claims or spatent to the etters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned hereby auxiliary growth and the has (they exist any agreement in conflict to the interference agree any agreement in conflict to the interference agree and to sue for, and collect damage in the power to insert on this assignment and Trademark Office for	ents in co o executions there or execution performance attorners at the control of a vibracy function or a vibracy function or a vibracy function of a vib	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division promection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection in the content of industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In all acts of past and future infringement. In all acts of past and future infringement.	cerning this d going forward n with claims or spatent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will herein, including			
or any with so provise assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to ease of the international Union for 4) The undersigned agree(s) to ease. 5) The undersigned hereby austreby covenants that he has (they execute any agreement in conflict to 6) Assignor hereby further assist to sue for, and collect damage 7) The undersigned hereby gratter and Trademark Office for In witness whereof, executed by	ents in co co executions there or execution execution performantion or a vibace performantion or a vibace performantion or a vibace for an annual to a moment an and records	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division princetion with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient, see all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Learny continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected as a second continuity of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. It is signed all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. It is part to comply with the resident filter to comply with the resident filter identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rustion of this document.	cerning this d going forward n with claims or spatent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will herein, including			
or any with su provise assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to ension of the international Union for 4) The undersigned agree(s) to ension of the undersigned hereby auxiliary covenants that he has (they existe any agreement in conflict to sue for, and collect damage 7) The undersigned hereby gratte power to insert on this assignment and Trademark Office for lin witness whereof, executed by	ents in co co executions there or execution execution performantion or a vibace performantion or a vibace performantion or a vibace for an annual to a moment an and records	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division promection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content of and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection in the content of industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In all acts of past and future infringement. In all acts of past and future infringement.	cerning this d going forward n with claims or spatent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will herein, including			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States Date	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment of the undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned hereby auxiliary growth and the has (they exist any agreement in conflict to the agree agree and agree and to sue for, and collect damage and to sue for, and collect damage and the power to insert on this assignment and Trademark Office for In witness whereof, executed by	ents in co o executions there or execution performation or a whave) function or a whave) function or a whave) function or a whave) function or a manufacture of a manufacture of a whave of a manufacture of a man	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. The law firm of Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. of further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the runtion of this document. Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Inventor	cerning this d going forward n with claims or spatent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will herein, including			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States Date	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to consort the international Union for 4) The undersigned agree(s) to consort the undersigned agree(s) to consort the undersigned hereby auxiliary covenants that he has (they exist any agreement in conflict 6) Assignor hereby further assign to sue for, and collect damage 7) The undersigned hereby grater than damage 8) The undersigned hereby	ents in co o execut ons there or execut or Protect to perform withorize(s ation or a v have) fun- enerewith. igns to A ses for, an ant(s) the ment an or records or the und Name of	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In all affirm of Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. of further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the runtion of this document. Inventor Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Typed name Signature	cerning this d going forward n with claims or s patent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will errein, including les of the United (SEAL) (SEAL)			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States Date	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment of the undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the sequence of the International Union for the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned hereby auxiliary covenants that he has (they excute any agreement in conflict to the sequence of the undersigned hereby further asset to sue for, and collect damage of the undersigned hereby grather and Trademark Office for In witness whereof, executed by	ents in co o execut ons there or execut or Protect to perform withorize(s ation or a v have) fun- enerewith. igns to A ses for, an ant(s) the ment an or records or the und Name of	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. The law firm of Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. of further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the runtion of this document. Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Inventor	cerning this d going forward n with claims or s patent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will errein, including			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States Date Date	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment of the undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the international Union for the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned hereby authorized the undersigned hereby authorized the undersigned hereby authorized the undersigned hereby covenants that he has (they excute any agreement in conflict to the state of the undersigned hereby gratter and the undersigned hereby gratter and Trademark Office for in witness whereof, executed by	ents in co o executions there or execution performance of the execution or a vibave) function of the undividual vibave of function of the undividual of the	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared content and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In all affirm of Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. of further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the runtion of this document. Inventor Thomas Karlsson typed name Inventor Inventor Thomas Karlsson Inventor	cerning this d going forward n with claims or s patent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will errein, including les of the United (SEAL) (SEAL)			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States Date Date Date	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment of the undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the interference agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned hereby auxiliary agreements that he has (they existed any agreement in conflict to the interference and agree and to sue for, and collect damage and to sue for, and collect damage and the power to insert on this assignment and Trademark Office for in witness whereof, executed by the content of the c	ents in co o executions there or execution performation or a vibave) finance with a ve) finance with a ve) finance with a vibas for, an ant(s) the ment and records or the und Name of Name of Name of Name of	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division annection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared contend and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and the all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leany continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the any continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected assignee all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In all all acts of past and future infringement. In all all acts of past and future infringement. Inventor typed name signature Inventor typed name signature Inventor typed name signature Inventor typed name signature Inventor signature	cerning this d going forward n with claims or s patent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will errein, including les of the United (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)			
or any with su provise assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignment of the undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the international Union for the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned agree(s) to the undersigned hereby authorized the second of the undersigned hereby authorized the second of the undersigned hereby covenants that he has (they excute any agreement in conflict to the second of the undersigned hereby graphs and to sue for, and collect damage of the power to insert on this assignment and Trademark Office for in witness whereof, executed by	ents in co o executions there or execution performation or a vibave) finance with a ve) finance with a ve) finance with a vibas for, an ant(s) the ment and records or the und Name of Name of Name of Name of	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division connection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. The all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared contend and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and the all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Learny continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected as a serious of a signee all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In a light in order to comply with the runtion of this document. Inventor typed name signature	d going forward In with claims or Is patent to the Setters Patents of Is entire interest, Is ecuted, and will Interest, including Ites of the United (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)			
or any with su provisi assign United and he not ex the rig 20004 States Date Date Date	1) The undersigned agree(s) to to execute separate assignme 2) The undersigned agree(s) to continuing or divisional application interference. 3) The undersigned agree(s) to see the international Union for 4) The undersigned agree(s) to ee. 5) The undersigned hereby austates resulting from this application to the execute any agreement in conflict to 6) Assignor hereby further assign to sue for, and collect damage 7) The undersigned hereby grather and Trademark Office for in witness whereof, executed by	ents in co o executions there or execution performation or a vibave) financient or a vibave) financien	e all papers necessary in connection with this application and any continuing or division promection with such applications as the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. e all papers necessary in connection with any interference which may be declared contend and to cooperate with the Assignee in every way possible in obtaining evidence and e all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection of Industrial Property or similar agreements. In all affirmative acts which may be necessary to obtain a grant of a valid United States and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Leading continuing or divisional applications thereof to the said Assignee, as Assignee of the all right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has (they have) not expected assignee all claims and causes of action for infringement of the patent rights assigned by and all acts of past and future infringement. In a signature of Jacobson Holman PLLC, 400 Seventh Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. by further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rustion of this document. Inventor Thomas Karlsson Thomas Karlsson Typed name signature Inventor typed name signature Inventor typed name signature Inventor typed name signature Inventor signature	cerning this d going forward n with claims or s patent to the exters Patents of e entire interest, ecuted, and will errein, including les of the United (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)			

LAW OFFICES OF
JACOBSON HOLMAN
PROFESSIONAL LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
THE JENIFER BUILDING
400 SEVENTH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

Witness

JH PLLC 4/03

Additional inventors' names and signatures on a separate sheet.

RECORDED: 04/07/2008

PATENT REEL: 020788 FRAME: 0316